injection, COHL, together with its wholly own subsidiary, Silver Lot Development Ltd., will
have a controlling interest in 6,033mn shares, representing 61.2% of the enlarged share
capital.

FIGURE 1
COLI – shareholder changes with the asset injection

Source: Company data, Barclays Research

According to COLI, the assets involved include 27 project projects in various major cities in
the Mainland China, including Beijing, Shanghai, Tianjin, Chongqing, Suzhou, Chengdu,
Xian, Urumqi, Changsha, Weifang and Zibo as well as three property projects in London. In
terms of city tiers (stripping out London), only 14% of the landbank is located in first-tier
cities while 55% and 31% are in second- and third-tier cities. COLI has not provided any
additional details about the development stages of these assets. However, the company
indicated that some projects have been completed and will be kept for rental purposes.

FIGURE 2
COLI – details of landbank to be acquired

FIGURE 3
COLI – landbank to be acquired by city-tier

Source: Company data, Barclays Research Source: Company data, Barclays Research

Name of shareholder Number of
Shares held

Appr % of total
issued share

Number of
Shares held

Appr % of total
issued share

COHL 3,837,380,380 46.95% 5,523,986,255 56.02%

Silver Lot (wholly owned by COHL) 509,136,928 6.23% 509,136,928 5.16%

Public shareholders 3,827,458,198 46.82% 3,827,458,198 38.82%

Total 8,173,975,506 100% 9,860,581,381 100%

As at the date of announcement
Immediately after the

subscription completion

City
Approximate

total GFA
(’000 sq.m.)

Target Group’s
shareholdings

Beijing 1,025 80% - 100%

Shanghai 555 50% - 100%

Tianjin 280 90%

Chongqing 2,316 100%

Suzhou 30 100%

Chengdu 386 41% - 50%

Xi’an 750 70% - 100%

Urumqi 1,620 60%

Changsha 573 95%

Weifang 2,325 100%

Zibo 1,009 100%

London 48 100%

Total 10,917

1st-tier
14%

2nd-tier
55%

3rd-tier
31%

Barclays | China Overseas Land & Investment

25 March 2015 4

Our sensitivity analysis suggests possible NAV accretion of c10-13%
Given the lack of details about the types of property projects (residential and commercial)
and their development schedules, we made several assumptions to test the NAV impact
generated from such a sizable asset injection.

• We assume the entire landbank of 10.9mn sqm of gross floor area will be equally sold
and delivered over the next five years (i.e. no projects will be kept for rental purpose).

• We assume the average selling price to be 80% of COLI’s contracted average selling
price of HK$14,984/sqm given its higher exposure to second- and third-tier cities.